ARTICLE VII - DEATH AND DISMEMBERMENT BENEFITS 

A. Death Benefits for Active and Retired Participants 

1) In the event of an active hourly and retired Eligible Participant’s death while 

covered under this Plan, the Plan will provide a payment of twelve thousand 
dollars ($12,000) to the person who has been designated as the Active 
Hourly or Retired Participant’s Beneficiary. This benefit is not available to a 
surviving spouse or a Dependent.  

B. Dismemberment Benefits 

1) The Plan will provide a benefit to Eligible Participants for losses resulting